
Nursery Potted Area No. of

No. Year (a) Bonsai

2016 2

2019 100

Y-05 2018 0.1 7 FUJIMURA Yutaka

Y-06 2018 1.5 10 SHIMIZU Mitsumi

2015 49

2016 114

2017 7

2018 217

2019 148

Y-23 2018 0.1 104 YATA Kenichi

1998 3

1999 1

2011 20

2017 5

Y-26 2019 0.1 1 SAKUMA Nobutaka

2009 3

2010 8

2016 15

2018 25

2019 30

2017 1

2018 5

2019 18

Y-46 2017 0.1 8 TSUCHIYA Haruhiko

Y-47 2012 0.1 3 NOGUCHI Tadahiro

Y-48 2019 0.1 29 IIZUKA Noboru

0.2 Angyoutouhachi Kawaguchi-shi Saitama-Pref.

Y-19-04

Y-04 OBITSU Toshifumi

AKIMOTO Haruhisa

SUZUKI Kiyotoshi

AOKI Masao

TAKAHASHI Juuei

ISHIKAWA Kanichi1.5

20.0

0.3

20.0

Shimokobashi Sakai-machi Sashima-gun Ibaraki-Pref. Y-12-47

Shittechuo Kamisu-shi Ibaraki-pref. Y-19-48

Y-18-35

Y-19-35

Tama Togane-shi Chiba-pref. Y-17-46

Y-19-26

Jionji Iwatsuki-ku Saitama-shi Saitama-Pref.Y-25

Y-30

Y-31

Y-35

Y-11-25

Y-17-25

Someya Minuma-ku Saitama-shi Saitama-Pref.

Totsuka Kawaguchi-shi Saitama-Pref. Y-18-23

Y-98-25

Y-99-25

Bonsaicho Kita-ku Saitama-shi Saitama-Pref. 

Y-18-31

Y-19-31

Y-17-35

Kushibiki Fukaya-shi Saitama-Pref.

Y-09-30

Y-10-30

Y-16-30

Kushibiki Fukaya-shi Saitama-Pref.

The annual list of registered Bonsai-nurseries for EU (2020)

(Plant:Chamaecyparis )
Plant Protection

Station
Name of grower Address of nursery Note

(Marking)

Y-22 0.3

YOKOHAMA

Y-16-22

Y-17-22

Y-18-22

Y-19-22

Akashibashinden Kawaguchi-shi Saitama-Pref.

Y-16-04

Honda Kokubunji-shi Tokyo Y-18-05

Totsuka Kawaguchi-shi Saitama-Pref. Y-18-06

Y-15-22



2015 16

2019 140

2011 3

2017 4

2019 3

Y-70 2018 0.1 16 SUZUKI Kouichi

2016 6

2017 3

2019 226

2015 8 (1)

2018 8 (2)

2014 32 (3)

2010 2

2011 2

2015 10

2018 48

2019 26

2018 10

2019 10

2017 18

2018 29

N-30 2015 24.0 13 URUSHIBATA  Nobuichi
K-01 2014 3.00 27 FUJIKAWA　Keiichi

2015 14

2016 38

2017 8

2014 5

2015 10
2016 6

Koda Ikeda-shi Osaka-pref. K-14-01
K-02 5.00 URABE　Masaru

Kibe-cho Ikeda-shi Osaka-pref
K-15-02

K-16-02

K-17-02
K-03 5.00 MIURA　Hiroki

Uesugi Nose-cho Toyono-gun Osaka-pref.
K-14-03

K-15-03
K-16-03

KOBE

YOKOHAMA

Ooguchi Iwatsuki-ku Saitama-shi Saitama-Pref.

Arakawa Fukaya-shi Saitama-Pref.

Ooaza Nishitateno Kawaguchi-shi Saitama-Pref.

Kamiishikawa Kanuma-shi Tochigi-pref.

Nakamaruko Nakahara-ku Kawasaki-shi Kanagawa-pref.

Ootsukahara Asahi-shi Chiba-pref.

TERAKAWA Hotsumi

KAWAGUCHI Akira

NOGUCHI Kazuo

ISHIKAWA Shigeaki

ISHIZUKA Tokio

NEGISHI Kazuo

Y-18-70

MORI Shinichi2.0

0.5

0.3

Y-19-54

Y-11-59

Y-17-59

Kuroya Iwatsuki-ku Saitama-shi Saitama-Pref.

Araijuku Kawaguchi-shi Saitama-Pref. Y-15-54

Y-78

Y-82

Y-95

Y-106

Y-107

Y-15-54

Y-18-06

Y-14-23

0.2

0.2

0.3

0.8

Y-16-78

Y-17-78

Y-54

Y-17-204

Y-18-204

Y-204 0.3 OGAWA Teruo

Y-19-106

Y-18-107

Y-19-107

Y-11-95

Y-15-95

Y-18-106

Y-19-82

Y-10-95

Y-19-59

Wakaregou Katori-shi Chiba-pref.

Y-59

NAGOYA Ikeda Suruga-ku Shizuoka-shi Shizuoka-Pref. N-15-30



K-04 2018 2.00 40 TANIBATA　Hiroyuki

K-44 2008 0.10 5 MATSUDA Mitsuo 
1,719

(1) 8 Chamaecyparis plants were transferred from No.54[YOKOHAMA](Araijuku Kawaguchi-shi Saitama-Pref.) in December, 2019.

(2) 8 Chamaecyparis plants were transferred from No.6[YOKOHAMA](Totsuka Kawaguchi-shi Saitama-Pref.) in December, 2019.

(3) 32 Chamaecyparis plants were transferred from No.23[YOKOHAMA](Totsuka Kawaguchi-shi Saitama-Pref.) in November, 2018.

Fusio-cho Ikeda-shi Osaka-pref. K-18-04

Kinashi-cho Takamatsu-shi Kagawa-pref. K-08-44

KOBE

TOTAL



Nursery Potted Area No. of

No. Year (a) Bonsai

2015 5

2017 15

2017 19

2018 10

2019 29

2018 213

2019 3

2012 4

2013 2

2018 4

2019 4

2009 7

2012 18

2015 3

2016 7

2019 89

Y-10 2017 4.0 3 EBATO Kouichi

2016 1

2017 22

2018 10

2019 15

HAMANO Mitsuharu

SATO Takashi

FUKUSHIMA Gentaro

OBITSU Toshifumi

FUJIMURA Yutaka

SHIMIZU Mitsumi

Y-04

Y-05

Y-06

Y-19

Totsuka Kawaguchi-shi Saitama-Pref.

Y-12-06

Y-18-19

Y-19-19

The annual list of registered Bonsai-nurseries for EU (2020)

(Plant:Juniperus )
Plant Protection

Station
Name of grower Address of nursery Note

(Marking)

Y-19-01

1.5

0.3

YOKOHAMA

0.6

0.5

1.5

0.1

Y-00

Y-01 Shiraishi Misatomachi Kodama-gun Saitama-Pref.

Y-15-00

Y-17-00

Y-17-01

Y-18-01

Y-19-05

Y-09-06

Higashikozasa Sousa-shi Chiba-pref.

Honda Kokubunji-shi Tokyo Y-12-05

Y-13-05

Y-18-05

Y-18-04

Y-19-04

Angyoutouhachi Kawaguchi-shi Saitama-Pref.

Funakata Noda-shi Chiba-pref.

Higashikozasa Sousa-shi Chiba-pref. Y-17-10

Y-16-19

Y-17-19

Y-15-06

Y-16-06

Y-19-06



2016 2

2017 19

2018 377

2019 456

2005 3

2009 2

2013 8

2015 38

2016 28

2017 8

2018 12

2019 40

2016 573

2019 207

2016 1

2016 1 (4)

2016 1 (5)

2019 49

Y-29 2016 0.1 10 FUKANO Ayumu

2009 22

2010 6

2011 5

2014 143

2015 22

2016 61

2017 32

2018 355

2019 510

2018 13

2019 20

Kushibiki Fukaya-shi Saitama-Pref.

Kushibiki Fukaya-shi Saitama-Pref.

Someya Minuma-ku Saitama-shi Saitama-Pref.

Jionji Iwatsuki-ku Saitama-shi Saitama-Pref.

Totsuka Kawaguchi-shi Saitama-Pref.

Akashibashinden Kawaguchi-shi Saitama-Pref.

AOKI Masao

TAKAHASHI Juuei

SAKAI Atsushi

AKIMOTO Haruhisa

YATA Kenichi

SUZUKI Kiyotoshi

SAKUMA Nobutaka

Y-31

Y-32 0.2

Y-22

Y-23

Y-25

Y-26

Y-30

0.5

0.2

20.0

0.4

0.9

20.0

YOKOHAMA

Y-18-32

Y-19-32

Musashino Fukaya-shi Saitama-Pref.

Y-16-30

Y-17-30

Y-18-31

Y-19-31

Y-11-30

Y-14-30

Y-15-30

Sashima Kawaguchi-shi Saitama-Pref. Y-16-29

Y-09-30

Y-10-30

Y-19-26

Y-16-26

Y-16-25

Y-19-25

Y-16-26

Y-16-23

Y-17-23

Y-18-23

Y-19-23

Y-16-26

Y-05-23

Y-09-23

Y-13-23

Y-15-23

Y-17-22

Y-18-22

Y-19-22

Y-16-22



2013 1

2017 9

2018 6

2019 870

2012 7

2017 1

2017 1

2018 11

2019 20

2015 2

2016 27

2017 30

2012 9

2014 20

2015 20

2016 10

2017 28

2018 189

2018 59 (6)

2019 100 (6)

2014 7

2019 48

2017 8

2019 100

2008 1

2010 3

2012 5

2015 10

2016 8

MORI Shinichi

YAMADA Tomio

MATSUURA Miki

TAKEYAMA Hiroshi

KIMURA Takeshi

Y-33

Y-36

Y-38

Y-46

3.0

0.2

0.3

NIHEI Yoshio

Y-48

Y-49

Y-54

Y-55

0.7

0.1

2.0

0.5

0.2

0.3

YOKOHAMA

Y-15-55

Y-16-55

Bonsaicho Kita-ku Saitama-shi Saitama-Pref. Y-08-55

Y-10-55

Y-12-55

Y-19-49

Y-17-54

Y-19-54

Araijuku Kawaguchi-shi Saitama-Pref.

Maeshida Zainiwasaka Fukushima-shi Fukushima-pref. Y-14-49

Y-18-28

Shittechuo Kamisu-shi Ibaraki-pref. Y-16-48

Y-17-48

Y-18-48

Y-12-47

Y-14-47

Y-15-47

Y-47 NOGUCHI Tadahiro Shimokobashi Sakai-machi Sashima-gun Ibaraki-Pref.

IIZUKA Noboru

Y-19-111

Y-16-46

Y-17-46

TSUCHIYA Haruhiko Tama Togane-shi Chiba-pref.

Y-19-38

Y-15-46

Horinouchicho Oomiya-ku Saitama-shi Saitama-Pref. 

Y-17-36

Y-17-38

Y-18-38

Bonsaicho Kita-ku Saitama-shi Saitama-Pref. 

Y-18-33

Y-19-33

Y-12-36

Kushibiki Fukaya-shi Saitama-Pref. Y-13-33

Y-17-33



2014 10

2015 19

2016 12

2017 11

2018 7

2019 15

2014 2

2016 14

2017 318

2018 53

2009 15

2010 3

Y-67 2019 10.0 300 KOIKE Haruo

2016 6

2017 7

2019 27

2016 18

2017 70

2018 300

2007 39

2011 1

2013 1

2014 2

2015 16

2016 3

2017 11

KAWABE Takeo

MURAKAWA Tetsuya

SUZUKI Kouichi

AKAZA Hideaki

TERAKAWA Hotsumi

OGAWA ShojiY-61 0.5

Y-64

Y-69

Y-70

Y-73

Y-59

1.8

0.3

0.3

12.0

0.8YOKOHAMA

Y-17-73

Kamakazu Asahi-shi Chiba-pref.

Y-14-73

Y-15-73

Y-16-73

Y-07-73

Y-11-73

Y-13-73

Y-16-70

Y-17-70

Y-18-70

Wakaregou Katori-shi Chiba-pref.

Y-16-69

Y-17-69

Y-19-69

Kushibiki Fukaya-shi Saitama-Pref.

Y-09-64

Y-10-64

Musashino Fukaya-shi Saitama-Pref. Y-19-67

Mikura Minuma-ku Saitama-shi Saitama-Pref.

Y-16-61

Y-17-61

Y-18-61

Ooto Iwatsuki-ku Saitama-shi Saitama-Pref.

Y-18-59

Y-19-59

Y-14-61

Kuroya Iwatsuki-ku Saitama-shi Saitama-Pref.

Y-15-59

Y-16-59

Y-17-59

Y-14-59



2008 62

2009 10

2013 6

2014 13

2016 20

2017 9

2018 3

Y-78 2014 0.1 1 KAWAGUCHI Akira (7)

Y-84 2015 20.0 20 KAKUTA Haruichi

2015 4

2018 10

2011 26

2018 85

2018 8

2019 207

2018 9

2019 200

Y-95 2009 0.1 3 ISHIKAWA Shigeaki

2015 4

2017 10

2018 26

2019 99

2018 65

2019 150

Y-104 2016 1.0 7 HAYASHI Harumi (8)

2018 15

2019 16

Y-106 2018 0.1 41 ISHIZUKA Tokio

2018 10

2019 70

Y-16-20

Y-18-100

Y-19-100

Y-18-101

Higashizen-machi Maebashi-shi Gunma-pref.

Kamiishikawa Kanuma-shi Tochigi-pref. Y-09-95

Y-15-99

Y-17-99

Gokurakuji Chuo-shi Yamanashi-pref.

Y-19-92

Y-18-93

Y-19-93

Fukushima Kanra-machi Kanra-gun Gunma-pref.

Onita Nanmoku-mura Kanra-gun Gunma-pref.

Y-11-91

Y-18-91

IIMURA Seizi

NEGISHI Kazuo Arakawa Fukaya-shi Saitama-Pref.

Akayama Kawaguchi-shi Saitama-Pref.

KOBAYASHI Ryuji

TSUCHIYA Kazuo

TSUCHIYA Kazuo

KOBAYASHI Minori

TERASAWA Tatsuya

KANAI Hideo

AKAZA Hideaki

KOBAYASHI Hidemasa

Y-105

Y-107

0.3

0.2

Y-91

Y-92

Y-93

Y-99

Y-100

Y-101

Y-75

Y-85

0.2

0.2

0.4

2.0

0.2

0.7

1.0

0.2

YOKOHAMA

Y-19-107

Y-19-105

Ooaza Nishitateno Kawaguchi-shi Saitama-Pref. Y-18-106

Y-18-107

Y-19-101

Higashikozasa Sousa-shi Chiba-pref.

Y-18-105

Munadaka-machi Takasaki-shi  Gunma-pref.

Y-18-92

Nigamido-machi Kanuma-shi Tochigi-pref.

Higashiya Sousa-shi Chiba-pref. Y-15-84

Y-15-85

Y-18-85

Fujii Mibu-machi Shimotsuga-gun Tochigi-pref.

Y-17-75

Y-18-75

Ootsukahara Asahi-shi Chiba-pref.

Kamakazu Asahi-shi Chiba-pref.

Y-13-75

Y-14-75

Y-16-75

Y-14-12

Y-08-75

Y-09-75



2017 67 (9)

2018 50

2019 4

2018 100

2019 100

2018 60

2019 100

2015 77

2016 11

2017 3

2018 79

2019 9

2014 1

2016 2

N-9 2016 0.1 2 ISHIHARA Takamasa (10)

2009 1

2011 1

2014 11

2015 43

2016 15

2019 2

2018 4

2019 14

2018 49

2019 50

2017 14

2018 15

2019 5

NAGOYA

Y-17-300Adam Michael JONES

TERASAWA Tatsuya

TERASAWA Tatsuya Higashizen-machi Maebashi-shi Gunma-pref.

Higashizen-machi Maebashi-shi Gunma-pref.

Wakaguri Ami-machi Inashiki-gun Ibaraki-Pref.Y-108 0.8

Y-110 0.2

Y-109

YOKOHAMA

Y-19-109

Y-18-110

Y-19-110

Y-19-108

Y-18-109

Y-18-108

0.2

Y-16-78

N-33 1.0 KATO Hiroki Ike Ito-shi Shizuoka-Pref. N-18-33

N-19-33

N-40

NAGOYA N-7 3.0 SHIBATA Shoji Hongou Nozaki-cho Inazawa-shi Aichi-Pref. N-15-07

N-16-07

N-17-07

N-18-07

N-19-07

N-8 5.0 KONDOU Haruo Iborihashishita-cho Inazawa-shi Aichi-Pref. N-14-08

N-16-08

Yamazakitsukanishi Sobue-cho Inazawa-shi Aichi-Pref.

N-11-30

N-14-30

N-15-30

N-16-30

N-19-30

N-32 2.0 OHSUGI Toshio Tokunaga Izu-shi Shizuoka-Pref. N-18-32

N-19-32

2.0 IURA Takashi Takahashi-cho Suzaka-shi Nagano-Pref. N-17-40

N-18-40

N-19-40

N-30 24.0 URUSHIBATA  Nobuichi Ikeda Suruga-ku Shizuoka-shi Shizuoka-Pref. N-09-30



2016 2 (11)

2017 10 (12)

2019 10

N-203 2018 0.1 5 GOTO Hiroki

KOBE 2014 46

2015 30

2014 34

2016 20

2017 68

2018 75

2019 100

2015 7

2016 55

2017 100

2018 40

2019 19
K-04 2018 2.00 45 TANIBATA　Hiroyuki

2017 1

2018 1

2019 10

K-25 2017 0.10 16 MASUMI　Tomohiro Karahashiisono-cho Minami-ku Kyoto-shi Kyoto-pref.

2014 109

2016 10

2017 1

2019 1

2011 15

2012 2

2017 2

2018 13

NAGOYA

K-43 0.40 KONISHI Yukihiko Kinashi-cho Takamatsu-shi Kagawa-pref. K-11-43

K-12-43

K-17-43

K-18-43

K-17-25
K-34 0.80 ORO Satoru Kinashi-cho Takamatsu-shi Kagawa-pref. K-14-34

K-16-34

K-17-34

K-19-34

K-19-03
Fusio-cho Ikeda-shi Osaka-pref. K-18-04

K-11

0.13

NAKAYAMA　Hayato Jinraku Yamatotakada-shi Nara-pref.

K-17-11

K-18-11

K-19-11

K-01
3.00

FUJIKAWA　Keiichi Koda Ikeda-shi Osaka-pref.
K-14-01

K-15-01

K-02

5.00

URABE　Masaru Kibe-cho Ikeda-shi Osaka-pref.

K-14-02

K-16-02

K-17-02

K-18-02

K-19-02

K-03

5.00

MIURA　Hiroki
Uesugi Nose-cho Toyono-gun Osaka-pref.

K-15-03

K-16-03

K-17-03

K-18-03

Muranaka Komaki-shi Aichi-Pref. N-18-203

N-44 3.0 KATAGIRI daisuke Kou Komoro-shi Nagano-Pref. N-16-43

N-17-43

N-19-44



2014 18

2019 50

2014 24

2017 10

2018 5

2019 9

2011 1

2014 9

2015 4

2016 9

2018 4

2019 1

2011 8

2012 9

2013 6

2014 31

2015 26

2016 10

2017 10

2018 19

2019 10

2013 8

2014 6

2015 7

2016 5

2017 1

2014 15

2019 97

KOBE

K-68 0.40 KOBAYAKAWA Yoshimi Kokubunji-cho Takamatsu-shi Kagawa-pref. K-14-68

K-19-68

K-61 0.34 YAMAJI Hiroyoshi Kokubunji-cho Takamatsu-shi Kagawa-pref. K-13-61

K-14-61

K-15-61

K-16-61

K-17-61

K-48 0.90 KANDAKA Keiji Kinashi-cho Takamatsu-shi Kagawa-pref. K-11-48

K-12-48

K-13-48

K-14-48

K-15-48

K-16-48

K-17-48

K-18-48

K-19-48

K-46 0.80 NAKANISHI Yoichi Kinashi-cho Takamatsu-shi Kagawa-pref. K-14-46

K-17-46

K-18-46

K-19-46
K-47 0.90 IDEUE Fumio Kinashi-cho Takamatsu-shi Kagawa-pref. K-11-47

K-14-47

K-15-47

K-16-47

K-18-47

K-19-47

K-44 0.70 MATSUDA Mitsuo Kinashi-cho Takamatsu-shi Kagawa-pref. K-14-44

K-19-44



(4) 1 Juniperus plant was planted with Trachelospermum asiaticum, Lemmaphyllum microphyllum and Woodsia macrochlaena.

(5) 1 Juniperus plant was planted with Chaenomeles sp., Pyracantha sp. and Rhododendron indicum.

(6) 80 Pinus and 159 Juniperus plants were transferred from No. 111[YOKOHAMA](Imajyukunishi-machi Asahi-ku Yokohama-shi Kanagawa-pref.) in March, 2020.

(7) 1 Juniperus plant was transferred from No.12[YOKOHAMA](Hiragi Sousa-shi Chiba-Pref.) in March, 2016.

(8) 7 Juniperus plants were transferred from No.20[CHIBA](Higashikozasa Sousa-shi Chiba-pref.) in March, 2017.

(9) 67 Juniperus plants were transferred from No.300[YOKOHAMA]( Okido Haramachi-ku Minamisoma-shi Fukushima-Pref.) in May, 2018.

2011 3

2012 2

2014 1
K-73 2019 0.10 30 OKADA Toshiyuki 

2015 8

2019 5

2017 33

2019 10

K-92 2017 0.30 1 SOGABE　Isamu

2017 3

2018 19

2019 10

Mi 1 2016 1.0 3 EGAMI　Naoki

Matsu2 2019 0.5 25 Yamada Engeijyou Co.

Iwa 3 2019 0.5 10 IWAKUMA　Hideki (13)

2018 1.0 29

2019 1.0 11

05 2018 0.1 465 HASHIGUCHI　Kazuhiro

10,422

(10)
(11)

(12)

(13)

KOBE

Doi-cho Shikokuchuou-shi Ehime-pref. K-17-92

K-93 0.15 SHIRAISHI　Minoru Nakano Saijo-shi Ehime-pref. K-17-93

K-18-93

K-19-93

Kokubunji-cho Takamatsu-shi Kagawa-pref. K-19-73
K-82 0.20 FUKAGAWA　Atushi Doi-cho Shikokuchuou-shi Ehime-pref. K-15-82

K-19-82

K-91 0.60 MORITAKA　Junichi Doi-cho Shikokuchuou-shi Ehime-pref. K-17-91

K-19-91

K-70 0.70 HIRAMATSU Koji Kokubunji-cho Takamatsu-shi Kagawa-pref. K-11-70

K-12-70

K-14-70

10 Juniperus plants were transferred from No.33[YOKOHAMA](Kushibiki Fukaya-shi Saitama-Pref.) in March, 2020.

Y-19-33

MOJI Mizuma-machi Kurume-shi Fukuoka-Pref. M-16-04

Matsuzaki Ogori-shi Fukuoka-Pref. M-19-05

Mizuma-machi Kurume-shi Fukuoka-Pref.

Kusa 1
KUSABA　Sadaaki Tanushimaru-machi kurume-shi Fukuoka-Pref. M-18-09

M-19-09

Togo-cho Hyuga-shi Miyazaki-Pref. M-18-70

TOTAL

2 Juniperus plants were transferred from No.78[YOKOHAMA](Ootsukahara Asahi-shi Chiba-Pref.) in Janiuary  2018.
2 Juniperus plants were transferred from No.43[NAGOYA](Shimogoe Saku-shi Nagano-Pref.) in January  2018.

10 Juniperus plants were transferred from No.43[NAGOYA](Shimogoe Saku-shi Nagano-Pref.) in January  2018.

noriyuki_ochiai310
長方形

noriyuki_ochiai310
スタンプ



Nursery Potted Area No. of

No. Year (a) Bonsai

2015 26

2016 20

2017 7

2018 30

2019 12

Y-01 2018 0.1 19 FUKUSHIMA Gentaro

2016 12

2018 25

2019 1545

2013 100

2014 1

2016 6

2017 221

2012 1

2013 1

2006 12

2010 31

2013 7

2016 144

2018 50

2015 15

2016 17

2017 20

2018 62

Y-14 2015 10.0 27 KAKUTA Haruichi

Y-15 2013 0.1 1 WATANABE Hirohito

The annual list of registered Bonsai-nurseries for EU (2020)

(Plant:Pinus )
Plant Protection
Station

Name of grower Address of nursery Note

(Marking)

Shiraishi Misatomachi Kodama-gun Saitama-Pref. Y-18-01

Y-02 4.3 NAKAYAMA Toshiyuki Angyouryouke Kawaguchi-shi Saitama-Pref. Y-16-02

Y-18-02

Y-19-02

Y-05 0.2 FUJIMURA Yutaka Honda Kokubunji-shi Tokyo Y-12-05

Y-13-05

Y-04 0.4 OBITSU Toshifumi Angyoutouhachi Kawaguchi-shi Saitama-Pref. Y-13-04

Y-14-04

Y-16-04

Y-17-04

Y-10 20.0 EBATO Kouichi Higashikozasa Sousa-shi Chiba-pref. Y-15-10

Y-16-10

Y-17-10

Y-18-10

Y-06 1.5 SHIMIZU Mitsumi Totsuka Kawaguchi-shi Saitama-Pref. Y-06-06

Y-10-06

Y-13-06

Y-16-06

Y-18-06

Higashiya Sousa-shi Chiba-pref. Y-15-14

Yamakuwa Sousa-shi Chiba-pref. Y-13-15

YOKOHAMA Y-00 12.0 SATO Takashi Higashikozasa Sousa-shi Chiba-pref. Y-15-00

Y-16-00

Y-17-00

Y-18-00

Y-19-00



2017 3

2018 2

2010 6 (14)

2012 2

2014 8

2015 8

2016 3

2018 4

2013 7

2014 15

2015 5

2019 20

2013 2

2018 40

2015 5

2016 115

2018 7

2019 20

2006 6

2015 1

2012 1

2015 6

2017 4

2018 20

2019 30

2009 29

2010 3

2016 2

2017 20

2006 5

2010 9

Y-18-15

Y-12-16

Y-15-16

Y-16-16

YOKOHAMA Y-17-15

Y-18-16

Y-18 20.0 KAKUTA Haruichi Higashiya Sousa-shi Chiba-pref. Y-13-18

Y-14-18

Y-16 6.0 ITO Seiichi

Y-21 2.1 HAYASHI Mitsue Higashikozasa Sousa-shi Chiba-pref. Y-13-21

Y-18-21

Y-19 0.2 HAMANO Mitsuharu Funakata Noda-shi Chiba-pref. Y-15-19

Y-19-19

Taka Sousa-shi Chiba-pref.

Y-23 0.1 YATA Kenichi Totsuka Kawaguchi-shi Saitama-Pref. Y-06-23

Y-15-23

Y-22 0.1 AKIMOTO Haruhisa Akashibashinden Kawaguchi-shi Saitama-Pref. Y-15-22

Y-16-22

Y-18-22

Y-19-22

Y-24 0.2 YOKOKAWA Shouhei Angyoukoyama Kawaguchi-shi Saitama-Pref. Y-12-24

Y-15-24

Y-17-24

Y-18-24

Y-19-24

Y-26 0.5 SAKUMA Nobutaka Someya Minuma-ku Saitama-shi Saitama-Pref. Y-06-26

Y-10-26

Y-25 20.0 SUZUKI Kiyotoshi Jionji Iwatsuki-ku Saitama-shi Saitama-Pref. Y-09-25

Y-10-25

Y-16-25

Y-17-25

Y-14-16

Y-10-77



2014 5

2016 10

2019 5

Y-29 2016 0.1 10 FUKANO Ayumu

2018 11

2019 19

2013 103 (15)

2014 91 (16)

2015 41 (17)

2019 500

2018 7

2019 3

2011 1 (18)

2015 4 (19)

2015 10 (20)

2016 7 (21)

2016 22 (22)

2017 6 (23)

2017 29 (24)

2006 2 (25)

2011 2

2012 4

2014 2

2015 2

2016 8

2017 199

2018 555

2018 11 (26)

2019 864

2017 76

2018 16

2019 18

Y-30 0.2 AOKI Masao Kushibiki Fukaya-shi Saitama-Pref. Y-18-30

Y-19-30

YOKOHAMA Y-14-26

Y-16-26

Y-19-26

Sashima Kawaguchi-shi Saitama-Pref. Y-16-29

Y-32 0.2 SAKAI Atsushi Musashino Fukaya-shi Saitama-Pref. Y-18-32

Y-19-32

Y-31 20.0 TAKAHASHI Juuei Kushibiki Fukaya-shi Saitama-Pref. K-13-31

K-14-31

K-15-31

Y-19-31

K-17-68

Y-06-23

Y-11-33

Y-12-33

Y-14-33

Y-15-33

Y-33 3.2 MATSUURA Miki Kushibiki Fukaya-shi Saitama-Pref. K-11-35

K-15-35

K-15-68

K-16-34

K-16-43

K-17-35

Y-16-33

Y-17-33

Y-18-33

K-18-68

Y-19-33

Y-35 2.0 ISHIKAWA Kanichi Bonsaicho Kita-ku Saitama-shi Saitama-Pref. Y-17-35

Y-18-35

Y-19-35



2014 2

2015 5

2012 1

2013 1

2014 1

2016 4

2017 5

2019 29

2013 6

2016 13

2018 9

2019 6

Y-47 2012 0.1 9 NOGUCHI Tadahiro

2017 32

2018 34

2019 9

2018 20 (27)

2019 60 (27)

2014 85

2018 120

2019 129

2008 1

2009 1

2010 1

2011 9

2012 2

2013 2

2014 10

2015 7

2016 10

Y-37 0.3 HAMANO Hiromi Bonsaicho Kita-ku Saitama-shi Saitama-Pref. Y-12-37

Y-13-37

Y-14-37

Y-36 0.2 TAKEYAMA Hiroshi Bonsaicho Kita-ku Saitama-shi Saitama-Pref. Y-14-36

Y-15-36

Y-40 2.0 ABE Daiki Furuyashiki Zainiwasaka Fukushima-shi Fukushima-
pref.

Y-13-40

Y-16-40

Y-18-40

Y-19-40

Y-38 0.4 KIMURA Takeshi Horinouchicho Oomiya-ku Saitama-shi Saitama-Pref. Y-16-38

Y-17-38

Y-19-38

Y-19-111

Y-49 0.3 NIHEI Yoshio Maeshida Zainiwasaka Fukushima-shi Fukushima-pref. Y-14-49

Y-18-49

Y-19-49

Shimokobashi Sakai-machi Sashima-gun Ibaraki-Pref. Y-12-47

Y-48 0.5 IIZUKA Noboru Shittechuo Kamisu-shi Ibaraki-pref. Y-17-48

Y-18-48

Y-19-48

Y-18-28

Y-14-55

Y-15-55

Y-16-55

Y-55 0.9 YAMADA Tomio Bonsaicho Kita-ku Saitama-shi Saitama-Pref. Y-08-55

Y-09-55

Y-10-55

Y-11-55

Y-12-55

Y-13-55

YOKOHAMA



2014 7

2015 14

2016 5

2017 21

2018 5

2007 3

2016 1

2017 2

2016 2

2017 2

2018 8

Y-70 2018 0.1 80 SUZUKI Kouichi

2009 13

2010 25

2013 1

2014 5

2015 1

2016 1

2018 1

2009 2 (28)

2010 6 (28)

2014 7

2014 1 (29)

2015 12

2016 7

2017 1

2018 8

2019 18

2017 35

2014 1 (30)

2018 28

YOKOHAMA Y-59 0.5 TERAKAWA Hotsumi Kuroya Iwatsuki-ku Saitama-shi Saitama-Pref. Y-14-59

Y-15-59

Y-69 0.2 MURAKAWA Tetsuya Kushibiki Fukaya-shi Saitama-Pref. Y-16-69

Y-17-69

Y-18-69

Y-16-59

Y-17-59

Y-18-59

Y-61 0.3 OGAWA Shoji Ooto Iwatsuki-ku Saitama-shi Saitama-Pref. Y-07-61

Y-16-61

Y-17-61

Wakaregou Katori-shi Chiba-pref. Y-18-70

Y-75 1.0 AKAZA Hideaki Kamakazu Asahi-shi Chiba-pref. Y-09-75

Y-10-75

Y-13-75

Y-14-75

Y-15-75

Y-16-75

Y-18-75

Y-78 10.4 KAWAGUCHI Akira Ootsukahara Asahi-shi Chiba-pref. Y-09-75

Y-10-75

Y-14-78

Y-79 12.0 EBATO Kouichi Higashikozasa Sousa-shi Chiba-pref. Y-17-79

Y-14-56

Y-18-79

Y-14-12

Y-15-78

Y-16-78

Y-17-78

Y-18-78

Y-19-78



2011 2

2013 135

2016 199

2017 77

2018 332

2019 75

2017 2 (31)

2007 2 (32)

2011 4 (33)

2012 3 (34)

2014 7 (35)

2015 3 (36)

2016 5 (37)

2018 12 (38)

Y-85 2015 0.3 65 KOBAYASHI Hidemasa

2010 1 (39)

2014 23

2015 21

2016 6

2018 5

2011 4

2015 4

2016 180

2018 319

2019 110

2015 37

2019 20

Y-100 2019 0.1 30 TERASAWA Tatsuya

Y-103 2019 0.2 448 IWAMURA Shuhei

2018 4

2019 12

Y-19-82

N-17-07

K-07-61

K-11-61

K-12-61

K-14-61

YOKOHAMA Y-82 3.5 NOGUCHI Kazuo Nakamaruko Nakahara-ku Kawasaki-shi Kanagawa-
pref.

Y-11-82

Y-13-82

Y-16-82

Y-17-82

Y-18-82

K-15-61

K-16-61

K-18-61

Fujii Mibu-machi Shimotsuga-gun Tochigi-pref. Y-15-85

Y-88 8.0 ITO Seiichi Taka Sousa-shi Chiba-pref. Y-10-77

Y-14-88

Y-15-88

Y-16-88

Y-18-88

Y-90 4.0 KOBAYASHI Ryuji Nigamido-machi Kanuma-shi Tochigi-pref. Y-11-90

Y-15-90

Y-95 0.2 ISHIKAWA Shigeaki Kamiishikawa Kanuma-shi Tochigi-pref. Y-15-95

Y-19-95

Y-91 0.3 KOBAYASHI Ryuji Nigamido-machi Kanuma-shi Tochigi-pref. Y-16-91

Y-18-91

Y-19-91

Higashizen-machi Maebashi-shi Gunma-pref. Y-19-100

Hiratsuka-machi Utsunomiya-shi Tochigi-pref. Y-19-103

Y-104 1.0 HAYASHI Harumi Higashikozasa Sousa-shi Chiba-pref. Y-18-104

Y-19-104



2018 27

2019 20

Y-106 2018 0.1 12 ISHIZUKA Tokio

2018 21

2019 10

Y-108 2019 0.1 5 Adam Michael JONES

2018 30

2019 30

2018 30

2019 30

2017 1 (40)

2017 12 (41)

2018 4 (42)

2010 1 (43)

2014 1 (44)

2014 7 (45)

2015 3 (46)

2019 150

Y-206 2018 1.0 70 KANEKO Atsushi (47)

Y-252 2019 1.0 23 MIYAYAMA Hiroshi

2018 28

2017 3 (48)

2017 53

2017 6 (49)

2012 2

2014 8

2015 6

2016 20

2018 10

2019 12

2014 34

2015 8

Y-18-106

Y-107

Y-19-105

Ooaza Nishitateno Kawaguchi-shi Saitama-Pref.

0.4 IIMURA Seizi Akayama Kawaguchi-shi Saitama-Pref. Y-18-105

Y-18-109

Y-19-109

0.2 NEGISHI Kazuo Arakawa Fukaya-shi Saitama-Pref. Y-18-107

Y-19-107

Wakaguri Ami-machi Inashiki-gun Ibaraki-Pref. Y-19-108

Y-204 1.9 OGAWA Teruo Ooguchi Iwatsuki-ku Saitama-shi Saitama-Pref. K-10-44

K-14-44

Y-14-79

Y-15-10

Y-19-204

Y-110 0.5 TERASAWA Tatsuya Higashizen-machi Maebashi-shi Gunma-pref. Y-18-110

Y-19-110

K-17-50

K-17-44

K-18-44

Y-109 0.2 TERASAWA Tatsuya Higashizen-machi Maebashi-shi Gunma-pref.

Shimookegawa Kazo-shi Saitama-Pref. Y-18-02

Nishinaka Togane-shi Chiba-pref. Y-19-252

Y-254 12.0 SATO Takashi Higashikozasa Sousa-shi Chiba-pref. Y-18-254

Y-17-251

YOKOHAMA Y-105

N-9 0.5 ISHIHARA Takamasa Yamazakitsukanishi Sobue-cho Inazawa-shi Aichi-Pref. N-18-09

N-19-09

N-30 24.0 URUSHIBATA Nobuichi

N-7 3.0 SHIBATA Shoji Hongou Nozaki-cho Inazawa-shi Aichi-Pref. N-17-07

Y-17-69

N-8 5.0 KONDOU Haruo Iborihashishita-cho Inazawa-shi Aichi-Pref. N-12-08

N-14-08

N-15-08

N-16-08

Ikeda Suruga-ku Shizuoka-shi Shizuoka-Pref. N-14-30

N-15-30

NAGOYA



2013 7

2014 10

2019 2

2018 13

2019 9

2018 2

2019 8

2011 3 (50)

2018 5

K-01 2015 3.00 25 FUJIKAWA Keiichi

2017 45

2018 73

2019 120

2016 16

2018 20

2019 20
K-04 2018 2.00 47 TANIBATA Hiroyuki

2017 2

2018 1

2019 10
K-25 2017 0.10 8 MASUMI Tomohiro 

2011 108

2013 155

2014 358

2015 46

2016 99

2017 100

2018 388

2019 233

N-32 2.0 OHSUGI Toshio Tokunaga Izu-shi Shizuoka-Pref. N-13-32

N-14-32

N-19-32

N-33 1.0 KATO Hiroki Ike Ito-shi Shizuoka-Pref. N-18-33

N-19-33

N-40 2.0 IURA Takashi Takahashi-cho Suzaka-shi Nagano-Pref. N-18-40

N-19-40

N-44 3.0 KATAGIRI daisuke Kou Komoro-shi Nagano-Pref. N-11-43

N-18-44

Koda Ikeda-shi Osaka-pref. K-15-01
K-02 5.00 URABE Masaru Kibe-cho Ikeda-shi Osaka-pref. K-17-02

K-18-02

K-19-02
K-03 5.00 MIURA Hiroki Uesugi Nose-cho Toyono-gun Osaka-pref. K-16-03

K-18-03

K-19-03
Fusio-cho Ikeda-shi Osaka-pref. K-18-04

K-11 0.40 NAKAYAMA Hayato Jinraku Yamatotakada-shi Nara-pref. K-17-11

K-18-11

K-19-11
Karahashiisono-cho Minami-ku Kyoto-shi Kyoto-pref. K-17-25

K-31 2.40 KONISHI Yukinori Iida-cho Takamatsu-shi Kagawa-pref. K-11-31

K-13-31

K-14-31

K-15-31

K-16-31

K-17-31

K-18-31

K-19-31

NAGOYA

KOBE



2002 8

2012 13

2014 2

2015 14

2017 4

2018 26

2019 250

2018 52

2019 98

1993 5

2003 3

2005 1

2008 3

2011 17

2012 15

2012 1 (51)

2014 70

2015 5

2016 35

2017 91

2018 56

2019 667

2013 10

2014 5

2015 26

2016 21

2017 6

2019 150

K-34 2.00 ORO Satoru Kinashi-cho Takamatsu-shi Kagawa-pref. K-02-34

K-12-34

K-14-34

K-15-34

K-17-34

K-18-34

K-19-34
K-35 0.20 KANDAKA Hidetoshi Kinashi-cho Takamatsu-shi Kagawa-pref. K-18-35

K-19-35
K-43 2.70 KONISHI Yukihiko Kinashi-cho Takamatsu-shi Kagawa-pref. K-93-43

K-03-43

K-05-43

K-08-43

K-11-43

K-12-43

K-12-34

K-14-43

K-15-43

K-16-43

K-17-43

K-18-43

K-19-43
K-44 2.40 MATSUDA Mitsuo Kinashi-cho Takamatsu-shi Kagawa-pref. K-13-44

K-14-44

K-15-44

K-16-44

K-17-44

K-19-44

KOBE



2008 5

2009 5

2012 2

2013 6

2014 9

2015 9

2016 13

2017 9

2018 19

2019 20

2014 5

2015 2

2018 4

2019 5

2011 24

2013 8

2014 8

2015 11

2016 8

2017 10

2018 10
K-50 2015 1.00 2 KANDAKA Tetsuo 

K-46 4.90 NAKANISHI Yoichi Kinashi-cho Takamatsu-shi Kagawa-pref. K-08-46

K-09-46

K-12-46

K-13-46

K-14-46

K-15-46

K-16-46

K-17-46

K-18-46

K-19-46
K-47 0.40 IDEUE Fumio Kinashi-cho Takamatsu-shi Kagawa-pref. K-14-47

K-15-47

K-18-47

K-19-47
K-48 0.70 KANDAKA Keiji Kinashi-cho Takamatsu-shi Kagawa-pref. K-11-48

K-13-48

K-14-48

K-15-48

K-16-48

K-17-48

K-18-48
Kinashi-cho Takamatsu-shi Kagawa-pref. K-15-50

KOBE



2007 5

2009 1

2010 1

2012 3

2013 12

2014 11

2015 3

2016 47

2017 6

2018 9

2019 9

2015 1

2018 1

2019 100
K-69 2013 0.50 30 HIRAMATSU Kiyoichi

2011 1

2012 13

2013 6

2015 1

2015 1

2016 1

2017 3

2018 17
K-74 2018 0.10 20 AYADA Masato 

1999 2

2008 20

2015 201

2016 152

K-61 1.95 YAMAJI Hiroyoshi Kokubunji-cho Takamatsu-shi Kagawa-pref. K-07-61

K-09-61

K-10-61

K-12-61

K-13-61

K-14-61

K-15-61

K-16-61

K-17-61

K-18-61

K-19-61
K-68 0.42 KOBAYAKAWA Yoshimi Kokubunji-cho Takamatsu-shi Kagawa-pref. K-15-68

K-18-68

K-19-68
Kokubunji-cho Takamatsu-shi Kagawa-pref. K-13-69

K-70 0.71 HIRAMATSU Koji Kokubunji-cho Takamatsu-shi Kagawa-pref. K-11-70

K-12-70

K-13-70

K-15-70
K-73 0.19 OKADA Toshiyuki Kokubunji-cho Takamatsu-shi Kagawa-pref. K-15-73

K-16-73

K-17-73

K-18-73
Kokubunji-cho Takamatsu-shi Kagawa-pref. K-18-74

K-82 4.20 FUKAGAWA　Atushi Doi-cho Shikokuchuou-shi Ehime-pref. K-99-82

K-08-82

K-15-82

K-16-82

KOBE



1996 14

1997 6

1998 1

1999 3

2000 21

2003 4

2009 2

2013 59

2016 49

2017 151

2018 175

2019 100

2015 333

2016 678

2018 296

2019 200

K-92 2017 0.60 94 SOGABE　Isamu

2017 36

2018 28

2019 100

2018 150

2019 100

K-96 2018 10.00 144 YAMAUCHI　Jitsuo

Yama 3 1988 15.0 54 TANAKA　Yoshiharu

2015 3

2017 8

2013 0.5 6

2015 1.0 13

2016 0.5 3

2017 2.5 36

2019 2.0 17

Yamakawa-machi Miyama-shi Fukuoka-Pref. M-88-02

Mi 1
6.0 EGAMI　Naoki Mizuma-machi Kurume-shi Fukuoka-Pref. M-15-04

M-17-04

Matsu1

Yamada Engeijyou Co. Matsuzaki Ogori-shi Fukuoka-Pref. M-13-05

M-15-05

M-16-05

M-17-05

M-19-05

K-84 4.20 MANABE　Kazuo Doi-cho Shikokuchuou-shi Ehime-pref. K-96-84

K-97-84

K-98-84

K-99-84

K-00-84

K-03-84

K-09-84

K-13-84

K-16-84

K-17-84

K-18-84

K-19-84

K-91 10.00 MORITAKA　Junichi Doi-cho Shikokuchuou-shi Ehime-pref. K-15-91

K-16-91

K-18-91

K-19-91

Doi-cho Shikokuchuou-shi Ehime-pref. K-17-92

Habu Niihama-shi Ehime-pref. K-18-96

K-93 0.40 SHIRAISHI　Minoru Nakano Saijo-shi Ehime-pref. K-17-93

K-18-93

K-19-93

K-95 0.50 MORITAKA　Koichi Doi-cho Shikokuchuou-shi Ehime-pref. K-18-95

K-19-95

KOBE

MOJI



2017 0.5 2

2019 2.0 39

2018 9

2019 21

Kawa 1 2016 1.0 10 KAWASHIMA　Shinichi

2018 1.0 32

2019 3.0 81

Hisa2 2019 0.1 9 TURUHISA　Yasuhiro

05 2018 0.1 186 HASHIGUCHI　Kazuhiro

16,964

(14)

(15)

(16)

(17)

(18)

(19)

(20)

(21)

(22)

(23)

(24)

(25)

(26)

(27)

(28)

(29)

(30)

(31)

(32)

(33)

(34)

(35)

(36)

(37)

M-19-10

Togo-cho Hyuga-shi Miyazaki-Pref. M-18-70

2.0 IWAKUMA　Hideki Mizuma-machi Kurume-shi Fukuoka-Pref. M-18-06

M-19-06

Mizuma-machi Kurume-shi Fukuoka-Pref. M-16-08

Kusa 1 KUSABA　Sadaaki Tanushimaru-machi kurume-shi Fukuoka-Pref. M-18-09

M-19-09

Matsu2

Hirokawa-machi Yame-gun Fukuoka-Pref.

Matsuzaki Ogori-shi Fukuoka-Pref. M-17-05

M-19-05

Iwa 1

TOTAL

Yamada Engeijyou Co.

4 Pinus plants were transferred from No.61[KOBE](Kokubunji-cho Takamatsu-shi Kagawa-Pref.) in January, 2020. 

3 Pinus plants were transferred from No.61[KOBE](Kokubunji-cho Takamatsu-shi Kagawa-Pref.) in January, 2020. 

7 Pinus plants were transferred from No.61[KOBE](Kokubunji-cho Takamatsu-shi Kagawa-Pref.) in January, 2020. 

3 Pinus plants were transferred from No.61[KOBE](Kokubunji-cho Takamatsu-shi Kagawa-Pref.) in January, 2020. 

5 Pinus plants were transferred from No.61[KOBE](Kokubunji-cho Takamatsu-shi Kagawa-Pref.) in January, 2020.

6 Pinus plants were transferred from No.77[YOKOHAMA](Taka Sousa-shi Chiba-Pref.) in March, 2014.

103 Pinus plants were transferred from No.31[KOBE](Iida-cho Takamatsu-shi Kagawa-Pref.) in April, 2017, June, 2017  and September, 2017.

91 Pinus plants were transferred from No.31[KOBE](Iida-cho Takamatsu-shi Kagawa-Pref.) in  January, 2019 and April, 2019.

41 Pinus plants were transferred from No.31[KOBE](Iida-cho Takamatsu-shi Kagawa-Pref.) in  January, 2019 and April, 2019.

1 Pinus plant was transferred from No.35[KOBE](Kinashi-cho Takamatsu-shi Kagawa-Pref.) in October, 2013.

4 Pinus plants were transferred from No.35[KOBE](Kinashi-cho Takamatsu-shi Kagawa-Pref.) in September, 2016.

10 Pinus plants were transferred from No.68[KOBE](Kokubunji-cho Takamatsu-shi Kagawa-Pref.) in October, 2017.

7 Pinus plants were transferred from No.34[KOBE](Kinashi-cho Takamatsu-shi Kagawa-Pref.) in September, 2017 and September, 2018.

22 Pinus plants were transferred from No.43[KOBE](Kinashi-cho Takamatsu-shi Kagawa-Pref.) in March, 2020.

6 Pinus plants were transferred from No.35[KOBE](Kinashi-cho Takamatsu-shi Kagawa-Pref.) in September, 2018.

29 Pinus plants were transferred from No.68[KOBE](Kokubunji-cho Takamatsu-shi Kagawa-Pref.) in October, 2018.

2 Pinus plants were transferred from No.23[YOKOHAMA](Totsuka Kawaguchi-shi Saitama-Pref.) in November, 2012.

11 Pinus plants were transferred from No.68[KOBE](Kokubunji-cho Takamatsu-shi Kagawa-Pref.) in October, 2019.

80 Pinus and 159 Juniperus plants were transferred from No. 111[YOKOHAMA](Imajyukunishi-machi Asahi-ku Yokohama-shi Kanagawa-pref.) in March, 2020. 

8 Pinus plants were transferred from No.75[CHIBA](Kamakazu Asahi-shi Chiba-pref.) in March, 2017.

1 Pinus plant was transferred from No.12[YOKOHAMA](Hiragi Sousa-shi Chiba-Pref.) in March, 2016.

1 Pinus plant was transferred from No.56[YOKOHAMA](Higashikozasa Sousa-shi Chiba-Pref.) in November, 2016.

2 Pinus plants were transferred from No.7[NAGOYA](Hongou Nozaki-cho Inazawa-shi Aichi-Pref.) in January, 2018.

2 Pinus plants were transferred from No.61[KOBE](Kokubunji-cho Takamatsu-shi Kagawa-Pref.) in January, 2020.

MOJI



(38)

(39)

(40)

(41)

(42)

(43)

(44)

(45)

(46)

(47)

(48)

(49)

(50)

(51) 1Pinus plant was transferred from No.34[KOBE](Kinashi-cho Takamatsu-shi Kagawa-Pref.) in April, 2019.

12 Pinus plants were transferred from No.61[KOBE](Kokubunji-cho Takamatsu-shi Kagawa-Pref.) in January, 2020.

1 Pinus plant was transferred from No.77[YOKOHAMA](Taka Sousa-shi Chiba-Pref.) in March, 2014.

1 Pinus plant was transferred from No.10[YOKOHAMA](Higashikozasa Sousa-shi Chiba-pref.) in January, 2020.

12 Pinus plants were transferred from No.10[YOKOHAMA](Higashikozasa Sousa-shi Chiba-Pref.) in January, 2020.

4 Pinus plants were transferred from No.10[YOKOHAMA](Higashikozasa Sousa-shi Chiba-Pref.) in January, 2020.

1 Pinus plant was transferred from No.44[KOBE](Kinashi-cho Takamatsu-shi Kagawa-Pref.) in March, 2018.

1 Pinus plant was transferred from No.44[KOBE](Kinashi-cho Takamatsu-shi Kagawa-Pref.) in February, 2018.

7 Pinus plants were transferred from No.79[YOKOHAMA](Higashikozasa Sousa-shi Chiba-Pref.) in February, 2018.

3 Pinus plants were transferred from No.10[YOKOHAMA](Higashikozasa Sousa-shi Chiba-Pref.) in March, 2018.

70 Pinus plants were transferred from No.02[YOKOHAMA](Angyouryouke Kawaguchi-shi Saitama-Pref.) in March, 2019. 

3 Pinus plants were transferred from No.251[CHIBA](Higashikozasa Sousa-shi Chiba-pref.) in February, 2020.

6 Pinus plants were transferred from No.69[YOKOHAMA](Kushibiki Fukaya-shi Saitama-Pref.) in December 2019.

3 Pinus plants were transferred from No.43[NAGOYA](Shimogoe Saku-shi Nagano-Pref.) in January  2018.




